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GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 

Distinguished 
Budget Presentation 

Award 
PRESENTED TO 

City of White Plains 
New York 

For the Fiscal Year Beginning 

July 1, 2014 

Executiw Director 

AWARD FOR DISTINGUISHED BUDGET PRESENTATION 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 
presented an award for Distinguished Budget Presentation to the City of White Plains for its 
annual budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014 and ending June 30, 2015. 

In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets 
program criteria as a policy document, as an operations guide, as a financial plan and as a 
communications medium. 

The Award is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our current budget (FY 2015-2016) 
continues to conform to program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine 
its eligibility for another award. 
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The Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget has been prepared in compliance with the City's Fiscal Performance 
Goals and the City Charter. Section 68 of the City Charter requires the Budget Director to transmit a 
complete financial plan for the ensuing fiscal year, according to prescribed terms and conditions, to the 
Common Council at its stated meeting in April. The Common Council must consider the proposed budget 
as submitted by the Budget Director and adopt a budget for the ensuing fiscal year on or before the 30th 
day of May. The following strategies were used in reviewing departmental requests and in preparing this 
budget which was adopted on May 27, 2015: 

♦ The property tax cap levy does not exceed the state-mandated cap calculated using the Office of 
the State of New York Comptroller’s Local Government Property Tax Cap filing system. 
 

♦ The property tax rate is at the level needed to maintain fiscal stability and maintain City services. 
 

♦ All City fees were reviewed and revised in the budget to 1) ensure that the historical relationship 
between the fees and the cost of providing services for which fees are charged is maintained, and 
2) ensure that fees are imposed and levied on a fair and equitable basis. 
 

♦ All other revenues are budgeted in accordance with the guidelines mandated by the City’s 
Charter.  
 

♦ Departments were required to submit budgets within a target developed to minimize expenditure 
growth and maximize revenues other than property taxes. 
 

♦ Departmental budget proposals were analyzed in the context of available resources, expenditure 
growth rates, program objectives and performance measures as demonstrated by the budget 
submission materials, annual reports, discussions with department heads and City priorities. 
 

♦ Full-time positions are budgeted according to current labor contracts, and pension costs are 
funded as proscribed by the State retirement system. 
 

♦ Self insurance costs are budgeted in accordance with state regulations and actuarial projections 
of risk exposure. The deficit in the Self Insurance Fund is addressed incrementally. 
 

♦ Tax certiorari claims expected to be settled within the new fiscal year continue to be fully funded 
without the use of debt. 
 

♦ The capital needs of the City’s general, water, and sewer infrastructure are supported in the 
budget in accordance with the 2015-2021 Capital Improvement Program and as adopted by the 
Capital Projects Board. 
 

♦ The Rolling Stock Plan, adopted by the Capital Projects Board, is funded in accordance with the 
Board’s recommendations with respect to cash, but with certain limitations with respect to debt. 
 

♦ In conformance with the City’s Fiscal Performance goals, the Reserve for Financing for 
contingencies is budgeted at an amount not to exceed 1% of the tax budget. 
 

♦ Water Fund and Sewer Rent Fund operating and capital expenses are supported by user 
charges.  

 

BUDGET STRATEGIES 
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ADOPTED BUDGETS 

SUMMARY COMBINED OPERATING BUDGETS 
FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 

General Fund 
84.5% 

$179.2 M 

BUDGET FACTS 

Sewer Rent Fund 
1.2% 

_ _ Self Insurance 
Fund 
3.1% 

Water Fund 
7.7% 

Library Fund 
3.5% 

Fiscal Year: July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016 

Combined Operating Expenditures: 

• Total 

• Change 

• Percent Change 

Tax Base: 

• Total Assessed Valuation 

• Net Change in Assessment 
Roll 

• Percentage Change 

$179.2 million 

$3.1 million 

1.8% 

$277,055,010 

$75,915 

0.3% 

17 

Major Factors Impacting Tax Budget: 

• Sales Tax 

• Debt Service 

Property Tax Rate: 

• Rate (per $1,000 assessed $200.74 
value) 

• Property Tax Rate Change $4.60 

• Percentage Change 2.4% 



18



CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
SUMMARY OF COMBINED OPERATING BUDGETS 

2015 - 2016 

I Taxes & Related Items $108.3 

I Personnel Costs $125.8 

REVENUES: $178.3M 

I Charges for Services $34.7 

~ I Intergovernmental $7.4 

13.1% 11 Licenses & Permits $5.5 I 

EXPENDITURES: $179.2M 

19 

I 2.8% I I Reserve for Financing $5.1 I 
16. 7% I I Debt Service $12.0 

I Direct Costs $14.7 I 

I Materials & Supplies $18.9 
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GENERAL FUND 

This section addresses the various revenue and expenditure assumptions contained in the budget. 
Section 68(5)(C)(a) of the City Charter requires that revenue estimates are conservative: "With the 
exception of additional revenues resulting from increases in fees or intergovernmental assistance, or 
the additional revenue to be derived from sources other than those which furnish revenues in the 
current year, miscellaneous revenues from sources other than the property tax levy shall in no 
instances nor as to any item be estimated at an amount in excess of the amount of such 
miscellaneous revenues estimated to be recognized in the current year." 

Charges for 
Services 
$19.4M 

MAJOR REVENUE SOURCES 

Fines & ___ __,. 
Forfeitures 

$8.4M 

Sales Tax 
$46.2M 

Approp. of Fund 
Bal. $11.0M 

Tax & Related 
(Net) $62.1 M 

The City's major revenues are derived from the sources shown on the schedule below . To a id in analysis, 
the adopted budget is compared to the current year revised budget as of December 31 51 and last fiscal 
year's actual revenues. 

2014-2015 2015-2016 
201 3-2014 Revised Adopted 

Actual Budget Budget 

Property Taxes (Net) $ 56,027,066 $ 57,541,281 $ 58,667,463 
Sales Tax - Unrestricted 46,670,568 46,000,000 46,200,000 
Sales Tax - Restricted 5, 185,619 
Other Taxes 3,421 ,734 3,412,000 3,451,000 
Intergovernmental 7,907,402 7,349,958 7,331,923 
Charges for Services 19,217,946 20,379,184 19,439, 133 
Licenses and Permits 5,721,073 4,824, 103 5,535,200 
Fines & Forfeitures 8,229,179 8,236,500 8,446,700 
Miscellaneous 6,230,724 2,642,594 2,895,901 

$ 158,611 ,311 $ 150,385,620 $ 151 ,967,320 

Operating Transfers In 77,985 
Appropriated for Tax Stabilization 5,000,000 5,000,000 
Appropriated for Open Space 75,000 75,000 
Appropriated for Tax Certioraris 900,000 900,000 
Assigned to Prior Yr. Encumbrance 1,103,688 
Unassigned 4,500,000 5,000,000 

$ 158,689,296 $ 161,964,308 $ 162,942,320 

23 



GENERAL FUND 

Property Tax Levy: The assessed valuation of taxable properties in the City of White Plains on 
March 1, 2015 was $277,055,010, an increase of $75,915 from 2014. The following schedule 
summarizes the changes from the 2014 roll: 

Taxable Special Total 
Proeerties Franchise Taxable Roll 

FY 2014-201 5 Taxable Roll $ 265,263,358 $ 11,715,737 $ 276,979,095 

Assessments Added to Roll 3,951,325 238,645 4,189,970 
Assessments Removed from Roll (4,270,690) (4,270,690) 
Net Change to Partial Exemption 156,635 156,635 

FY 2015-2016 TAXABLE ROLL $ 265, 100,628 $ 11,954,382 $ 277,055,010 

Net Change $ {162,730} $ 238,645 $ 75,915 

ASSESSMENT ROLL -10 YEAR HISTORY 
350 

300 

250 

• SM 200 

150 

100 

50 

0 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

FY 

The chart above shows the changes to the City's assessment roll over the last ten years. When 
compared to the 2014-2015 assessment roll, the City's assessment roll for 2015-2016 increased by 
$75,915 or 0.03 percent. The components of the year-to-year change are as follows: additional 
assessments of $4.2 million, net change to partial exemptions of $1 56,635, and assessments 
removed from the roll of $4.3 million. At current year tax rates, the net increase in the taxable roll 
translates to a gain in property tax revenue for 2015-2016 of $14,890. The 2015-2016 budget includes 
a property tax rate increase of 2.4% or $4.60 per thousand of assessed value. For a residential home 
with a median assessment of $13,500, City property taxes will be $2,710, an increase of 
approximately $62 annually. The newly adopted tax rate increase is comparable to last year's 2.3%. 

24 
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GENERAL FUND 

Sales Tax Receipts 
(in millions) 

10 Year Histcry 

$46.5 $45.9$44.9 $46. 7 $46.2 

o~---~-----.------~------------~----...-----
FY 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 16 

Actual 
Rate increased from 1.5% to 2% effective Sf 1 /93. Additional .25% increment added 6'1 /08, bri1"9if"9 
urrestricted rate to 2.25%, sl.bjec:t to reneWc:il every 1:1/\0 years. FY2015 receipts are projected. 

On June 1, 2010, the City began to receive sales tax receipts for its Tax Stabilization Account based 
on the most recent authorization for a 1/4 % increase in the sales tax rate. As of June 30, 2014, there 
was $5, 185, 103 in the Tax Stabilization Account. As of March 31, 2015, an additional $3.9 million was 
recognized. The use of these funds is restricted to appropriation for tax stabilization or for unknown 
contingencies as defined by Section 6-e of the General Municipal Law. Clearly, this account is an 
important resource for the City to main a reasonably stable tax levy. Funds recognized on or before 
June 30, 2014 are available for appropriation in the City's 2015-2016 fiscal year, while funds 
recognized during the current fiscal year will be available for appropriation in 2016-2017. 

The 2015-2016 fiscal year adopted budget includes a sales tax estimate of $46.2 million (28% of 
General Fund current revenue sources) which is consistent with expectations for current year 
collections and the City Charter's requirement that these revenues be budgeted in the subsequent 
year at an amount not to exceed the current year forecast. The budgeted amount of $46.2 million is 
an increase of $200,000 or 0.4 % over FY 2014-2015. The renewal of the half percent first approved 
in 1993 will yield approximately $10.3 million in sales tax receipts for the City, while the one quarter 
percent first approved in 2008 will generate $5.1 million. 

26 
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A comparison of expenditures between the adopted budget, the revised budget as of December 31, 
2014 and last year's actual expenditures are shown below: 

 
          

  2013-2014  2014-2015  2015-2016 
  Actual  Revised Budget  Budget 

EXPENDITURES:       
       

Salaries & Wages $ 70,793,941 $ 71,528,652 $ 72,203,283 
Employee Benefits  43,783,293  44,576,319   43,980,059 
Materials & Supplies  10,257,307  10,527,764  10,357,502 
Direct Costs  13,523,930  14,333,249  14,245,157 
Equipment/Rolling Stock  504,542  882,643  694,210 
Other Debt  1,852,858  -  - 
Reserve for Financing  -  4,230,537  4,652,514 
Operating Transfers:       
   Capital Projects Fund  310,000  -  - 
   Debt Service Fund  10,723,954  9,755,013  10,622,980 
   Library Fund  5,999,944  6,128,516  6,185,000 
   Other Funds  1,615  1,615  1,615 

     Total Expenditures: $ 157,751,384 $ 161,964,308 $ 162,942,320 

 
 
 

Personnel 
Costs $116.2M 

71.3% Other $25.3M 
15.5% 

Transfers 
$16.8M 10.3% 

Reserve for 
Financing 

$4.6M 2.9% 

MAJOR EXPENDITURES 

GENERAL FUND 
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GENERAL FUND 
EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT 

Public Works $30.0 M 

Council & Boards $5.2 M Public Safety $60.1 M 

Community 
Services $13.0 M 

General Government $37.6 M 

Deoartment 

Council & Boards: 

Council* 
City Court 

Board of Assessment Review 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Real Estate Committee 
Board of Ethics 
White Plains Housing Authority 

General Government: 
Office of the Mayor 
City Clerk Office 

Law Department 
Assessor Office 
Finance Department 
Budget Department 
Information Technology 

Purchase Department 
Planning Department 
Building Department 

Personnel Department 

Parking: 

General Operations 
Garages 

Lots 
Violations 
Enforcement 
Enforcement - City Center 
Traffic Operations 

2015-2016 

Budaet 

$5,062,514 
25,625 
19, 142 

105,251 
5,000 

300 
12,162 

5,229,994 

782,524 
690,127 

2,604,517 
674,470 

25,852,971 
383,641 

1,386,464 
628,038 
963,345 

2,834,316 

833,030 

37,633,643 

8,452,260 
2,806,600 

236,710 
1,139,150 
2,643,041 

327,435 
1,415,217 

17,020,413 

*Includes the City's Reserve for Financing 

Parking $17.0 M 

Percent 2015-2016 Percent 

of Total Oeoartment Budaet of Total 

Public Works: 

3.11% Bureau of Admfn. 1,538,672 0.94% 
0.02% Bureau of Engineering 2,547,506 1.56% 
0.01% Bureau of Bldg. Mntce. 3,656,085 2.24% 
0.06% Bureau of Garage & Shop 2,360, 181 1.45% 
0.00% Bureau of Storm Water 148,973 0.09% 
0.00% Bureau of Highways & 

0.01% Grounds 12,046,353 7.39% 

3.21% Bureau of Sanitation 7,700,447 4.73% 

29,998,217 18.41% 

0.48% Public Safety: 

0.42% Public Safety Admin. 1,286,738 0.79% 
1.60% Fire Department 24,946,134 15.31% 
0.41% Police Department 33,880,203 20.79% 

15.87% 60, 113,075 36.89% 
0.24% 
0.85% Community Services: 

0.39% G/F Contribution to L brary 6,185,000 3.80% 
0.59% Recreation & Parks 3,870,077 2.38% 
1.74% Youth Bureau 2,891 ,901 1.77% 

0.51% 12,946,978 7.95% 

23.10% 
Total Expenditures $162,942,320 100 00% 

5.19% 
1.72% 
0.15% 
0.70% 
1.62% 
0.20% 
0.87% 

10.45% 

37 



GENERAL FUND 

EXPENDITURES BY ACTIVITIES 

Policy Formulation $46. 6M I 

Transportation $25.2M I 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET BY ACTIVITIES: 

Listed below are the City's six goals which emphasize the very high level of service desired by the 
citizens of White Plains. 

1. POLICY FORMULATION AND ADMINISTRATION 

White Plains will be a well-managed and financially sound City in which policies are formulated 
to meet community needs and protect the community's interests and in which efficient 
management support activities are provided that assist in the attainment of all City goals. 

2. PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 

White Plains will be a City which protects its people and property from external harm and 
promotes an atmosphere of personal security. 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

White Plains will be a City which protects the environmental health and welfare of its people. 

4. TRANSPORTATION 

White Plains will promote a network of integrated transportation facilities which allows for the 
movement of people and goods quickly, safely and economically. 

38 
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GENERAL FUND 

FORECAST OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 

The schedule below shows total revenues and expenditures, the amount of revenues over (under) 
expenditures and the ending fund balance of the General Fund during the past five years. 

Total Total Revenues Tax 
Fiscal Revenues & Expenditures Over (Under) Stabilization Fund 
Year Other Sources & Other Uses Expenditure Account Balance 

2009-10 $ 137,458,688 $ 140,376,829 $ (2,918,141) $. 407,377 $ 16,946,070 

2010-11 140,877,860 141,709,950 (832,090) 5,008,606 21,122,586 

2011-12 143,962,363 142,876,570 1,085,793 5,097,268 27,305,647 

2012-13 150,370,315 150,284,016 86,299 4,991,398 32,383,344 

2013-14 153,503,679 157,751,384 (4,247,705) 5,185,617 33,321,256 

Expenditures: Effective January 1, 201 o, the City implemented a comprehensive plan to re-build its 
fund balance and restore fiscal stability. The following are key components of the plan: utilize more 
conservative revenue assumptions as specified by the City's Charter and fiscal performance goals, 
forego the use of non-recurring revenue to balance the budget and reduce expenditures. Lay-offs and 
other cost reduction measures by the City during that fiscal year resulted in an expenditure decrease of 
$1.4 million or 1 %. At year-end, the deficit decreased by $6 million to $2.9 million (68%). The plan 
continued into FY 2010-2011: expenditures increased by less than 1 % to $141. 7 million and the deficit 
dropped to $0.8 million, a decrease of 72%. No contractual increases were given in fiscal years 2011 
and 2012. At the end of FY 2011-2012, over $1 million was added to fund balance in addition to $5.1 
million in sales tax receipts dedicated to tax stabilization. In FY 2012-2013, expenditures increased by 
5% driven by 2% contractual increases and double digit increases in pension costs and debt service. 
Expenditures increased 5% at the end of FY 2013-2014, principally because of the double digit 
percentage increase in pension rates, a 2% salary settlement and growing debt service costs. The City 
also exercised its option to pay off the three years remaining on amortized state pension payments 
from 2005 and 2006 ($1.8 million). One union remains without a contract for the last three fiscal years. 
Sllould a settlement in excess of increases for other unions be imposed by a state arbitrator, the City 
would need to resume layoffs and service reductions to pay for it. Expenditure growth for FY 2014-
2015 is also projected to increase because the funds committed (in fund balance) to the WP Housing 
Authority were appropriated and expended prior to June 30, 2015. Expenditure growth for FY 2015-
2016 is budgeted at 1.4%. Components of the growth include potential contractual salary increases, 
lower pension rates, and increased debt service. Looking forward, the single largest increase is 
anticipated for debt service payments. 

Revenues: The General Fund's two major sources of revenue, the property tax and related items 
and sales tax, are included in the FY 2015-2016 budget at $62.1 million and $46.2 million, respectively. 
Property tax rates increase to fund losses in assessed value and expenditure growth not funded 
through an increase in sales tax receipts and other revenue sources. 

The property tax levy reflects the amount of revenue that is required to be generated from the City's 
assessment roll to balance the City's budget after all other revenues have been included. Assessed 
value increased slightly ($75,915) in FY 2015-2016, but only because of the transfer of one property 
from tax exempt (PILOT) to taxable status. For the past ten years, the assessment roll has decreased 
by $25.2 million. Until new projects currently under consideration by the City are actually constructed, it 
Is anticipated that there will be no substantial growth in the assessment roll. 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

REVENUES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Taxes & Related Items:
   Property Tax Levy 52,828,412$      54,326,680$      54,233,710$      55,616,023$      2%
   Prior Year Property Tax Collections 177,096             207,000             (2,175)                200,000             -3%
   Payments in Lieu of Taxes 2,966,966          3,029,601          2,333,551          2,873,440          -5%
   Allowance for Uncollected Taxes 54,592               (22,000)              -                         (22,000)              0%
   Property Tax Interest-Penalty 410,679             436,000             139,033             385,000             -12%
   BID Assessments 664,871 665,000 665,000 665,000             0%
   Sales & Use Tax - Unrestricted 46,670,570        46,000,000        23,100,830        46,200,000        0%
   Sales & Use Tax - Restricted 5,185,617          -                         2,566,759          -                         0%
   Hotel Occupancy Tax 969,632             1,000,000          531,979             1,100,000          10%
   Utility Gross Receipts 1,376,552          1,311,000          616,114             1,301,000          -1%
               Total Taxes & Related Items 111,304,987      106,953,281      84,184,801        108,318,463      1%

Intergovernmental:
   Federal:
      Emergency Management Assistance 203,488             -                         2,650                 -                         0%
      Senior Citizens T-IIIB 9,838                 20,433               12,586               14,000               -31%
      Dept. of Justice Vest Partnership 20,736               15,000 -                         15,000               0%
      Nutrition Title-IIIC 23,233               38,610               16,805               41,200               7%
      Other 10,243               -                         5,351                 -                         0%
                              Total Federal 267,538             74,043               37,392               70,200               -5%

State:
   AIM 5,463,256          5,463,256          952,802             5,463,256          0%
   Mental Health 54,535               53,000               17,185               53,000               0%
   Youth Program 30,971               29,736               -                         29,736               0%
   Arterial Highway Maintenance 28,050               28,050               14,025               28,050               0%
   NYS Unified Court System 81,942               45,000               45,000               45,000               0%
   NYS Criminal Justice Service 4,992                 24,192               -                         -                         -100%
   NYS Power Authority Grant -                         -                         -                         10,000               100%
   Other 32,715               32,386               10,435               32,386               0%
                              Total State 5,696,461          5,675,620          1,039,447          5,661,428          0%

County and Local Support:
   Mortgage Tax 1,875,047          1,550,000          959,867             1,550,000          0%
   Stop DWI/SEAS Program 10,875               -                         1,918 -                         0%
   Community Development 39,355               50,295               41,970               50,295               0%
   Other 18,126               -                         4,334                 -                         0%
                              Total County 1,943,403          1,600,295          1,008,089          1,600,295          0%

               Total Intergovernmental 7,907,402          7,349,958          2,084,928          7,331,923          0%

Charges for Services:
   General:
      Community Development 34,490               20,691               23,241               24,915               20%
      White Plains URA 11,768               8,295                 10,580               10,250               24%
      WP School District 60,000               60,000               60,000               60,000 0%
      Water Fund 642,000             654,840             654,840             654,840 0%
      Sewer Fund 110,000             112,200             112,200             112,200             0%
      Building Code Enforcement Fees 68,588               60,250               50,920               59,200               -2%
      Civil Service Exam Fees 26,469               23,625               5,775                 88,625               275%
      Other 5,477                 5,477                 4,093                 5,385                 -2%
                              Total General 958,792             945,378             921,649             1,015,415          7%

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

REVENUES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Charges for Services (cont'd):
   Departmental:
      City Clerk 107,533             104,520             49,958               105,500             1%
      Parking Department 14,819,172        15,674,122        8,447,461          14,690,998        -6%
      Public Safety 1,276,494          1,525,628          676,865             1,440,775          -6%
      Public Works 179,149             177,701             19,120               180,681             2%
      Recreation & Parks 1,179,455          1,294,220          780,651             1,338,149          3%
      Youth Services 697,351             657,615             371,078             667,615             2%
                              Total Departmental 18,259,154        19,433,806        10,345,133        18,423,718        -5%

               Total Charges for Services 19,217,946        20,379,184        11,266,782        19,439,133        -5%

Licenses and Permits:
   City Clerk 18,738               18,250               8,426                 18,200               0%
   Planning 6,000                 5,000                 -                         3,500                 -30%
   Building Department 3,218,628          2,540,175          1,822,671          3,074,652          21%
   Public Works 815,591             599,750             458,657             693,500             16%
   Public Safety 897,019             916,760             859,681             916,680             0%
   Recreation & Parks 2,000                 2,200                 2,200                 2,200                 0%
   City Franchise Fees 763,097             741,968             409,300             826,468             11%
               Total Licenses and Permits 5,721,073          4,824,103          3,560,935          5,535,200          15%

Fines & Forfeitures:
   Alarm Ordinance 137,120             150,000             53,451               150,000             0%
   Fines & Bail Court 1,096,488          990,000             497,400             1,000,000          1%
   Forfeited Deposits 2,060                 1,000                 13,140               2,200                 120%
   Overtime Parking Notices 188,380             170,500             101,526             194,500             14%
   Parking Fines 6,805,131          6,925,000          3,553,466          7,100,000          3%
               Total Fines & Forfeitures 8,229,179          8,236,500          4,218,983          8,446,700          3%

Miscellaneous:
   Sale of Property 293,044             121,400             9,853                 146,300             21%
   Insurance Recovery 140,505             108,500             41,874               104,000             -4%
   Contributions 72,030               56,500               27,437               30,100               -47%
   Tenant Emergency Protection 41,430               42,120               42,120               43,000               2%
   Rents - Commissions 1,734,333          1,799,085          716,865             1,880,192          5%
   Senior Citizens 29,152               72,000               36,936               74,000               3%
   Other 3,823,076          364,389             623,937             526,084             44%
               Total Miscellaneous 6,133,570          2,563,994          1,499,022          2,803,676          9%

Interest 97,154               78,600               69,532               92,225               17%

Transfer From-
   Capital Projects Fund 77,985               -                         -                         -                         0%

Appropriation of Fund Balance:
   Prior Year Encumbrances -                         1,103,688          -                         -                         -100%
   Apprtd. Tax Stabilization Reserve -                         5,000,000          -                         5,000,000          0%
   Apprtd. Open Space Reserve -                         75,000               -                         75,000               0%
   Apprtd. Tax Certiorari Reserve -                         900,000             -                         900,000             0%
   Apprtd. Fund Balance -                         4,500,000          -                         5,000,000          11%
      Total Appropriation of Fund Balance -                         11,578,688        -                         10,975,000        -5%

                              Total Revenues 158,689,296$   161,964,308$   106,884,983$   162,942,320$   1%

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

EXPENDITURES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Salaries and Wages:
   Elected 363,965$           370,126$           175,845$           370,126$           0%
   Appointed 3,637,624          3,708,265          1,759,903          3,718,078          0%
   Managerial/Confidential 2,571,862          2,737,429          1,241,634          2,865,500          5%
   CSEA 20,442,819        20,971,482        9,829,158          21,028,157        0%
   Police 19,372,845        18,673,462        8,870,624          19,078,826        2%
   Fire 14,830,594        15,037,424        7,183,360          15,185,167        1%
   Sanitation 3,755,479          3,825,561          1,825,958          3,869,345          1%
   Overtime:
      Managerial/Confidential 24,579               18,350               9,663                 21,890               19%
      CSEA 1,146,198          1,021,871          469,340             1,007,200          -1%
      Police 1,617,902          1,700,000          813,803             1,700,000          0%
      Fire 563,728             615,000             394,748             631,000             3%
      Sanitation 127,845             150,312             45,465               156,296             4%
   Other:
      P/T & Seasonal 2,101,496          2,315,201          1,076,906          2,339,112          1%
      207-A & Pensioner Payments 237,005             384,169             238,418             232,586             -39%
               Total Salaries & Wages 70,793,941        71,528,652        33,934,825        72,203,283        1%

Employee Benefits:
   Social Security 5,265,603          5,386,915          2,470,338          5,449,741          1%
   MTA Payroll Tax 240,560             242,733             115,867             245,449             1%
   Pension System:
      NYS Employee System 6,359,435          6,433,089          3,013,660          5,981,157          -7%
      NYS Police & Fire System * 10,136,677        9,666,031          4,598,044          8,808,119          -9%
   Insurances:
      Health Insurances:
         Active Employees 11,826,021        12,220,174        5,903,517          12,789,590        5%
         Active Employees Buyout 428,766             474,870             456,018             485,000             2%
         Retired Employees 7,660,038          8,027,000          3,607,802          8,175,000          2%
         Retired Employees Buyout 216,601             221,678             220,012             232,000             5%
      Dental Insurance 425,187             461,840             216,672             441,192             -4%
      Optical Insurance 118,935             121,560             60,036               122,402             1%
      Group Life Insurance 55,428               56,815               28,347               57,919               2%
   Professional Development 117,626             150,429             46,990               150,569             0%
   Clothing & Uniforms 432,264             612,973             235,452             534,980             -13%
   Supplemental Benefits:
      Employee Assistance Program 13,873               14,760               7,380                 15,590               6%
      Police 236,810             232,800             115,838             231,600             -1%
      Fire 170,420             170,695             87,362               179,247             5%
      Sanitation 79,049               81,957               39,440               80,504               -2%
               Total Employee Benefits 43,783,293        44,576,319        21,222,775        43,980,059        -1%

               Total Personnel Costs 114,577,234      116,104,971      55,157,600        116,183,342      0%

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

EXPENDITURES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Materials and Supplies:
   Office Operations:
      Office Supplies 160,297             166,973             53,511               155,569             -7%
      Advertising 13,176               28,862               6,325                 17,668               -39%
      Printing 125,686             171,501             57,551               121,645             -29%
      Postage 137,036             153,315             62,203               160,114             4%
      Books-Subscriptions 60,883               75,029               24,039               71,504               -5%
      Program Supplies 206,976             203,111             106,829             206,290             2%
      Office Equipment Maintenance 184,646             207,836             188,279             219,959             6%
      Software 7,176                 16,145               6,158                 11,395               -29%
          Total Office Operations 895,876             1,022,772          504,895             964,144             -6%

Land & Road Maintenance:
      Street Resurfacing 291,375             180,000             -                         180,000             0%
      Asphalt Materials 269,953             478,261             114,445             450,000             -6%
      Salt/Sand 677,069             600,000             813                    635,225             6%
      Street & Sidewalk Maint. -                         3,000                 2,982                 3,000                 0%
      Land Maintenance 311,664             356,319             73,919               313,300             -12%
      Tree Removal/Replacement 74,120               154,160             105,475             75,000               -51%
      Other 82,456               69,542               37,214               70,860               2%
            Total Land & Road Maintenance 1,706,637          1,841,282          334,848             1,727,385          -6%

Traffic Lighting Operations:
      Street Lighting -                         50,345               26,775               27,600               -45%
      Lamps & Poles 23,452               69,280               47,161               47,400               -32%
      Signs & Signals 6,081                 6,994                 1,932                 6,000                 -14%
      Traffic Supplies 95,306               89,600               69,351               92,000               3%
      Other -                         -                         50                      -                         0%
            Total Traffic Lighting Operations 124,839             216,219             145,269             173,000             -20%

Building & Facility Operations:
      Fuel Oil 11,425               9,450                 108                    8,100                 -14%
      Building Facility Maintenance 822,120             396,510             120,101             383,400             -3%
      Maintenance Supplies 262,582             258,314             130,013             264,600             2%
      Radio Communications 16,359               20,648               2,327                 20,000               -3%
      HVAC - Plumbing - Electrical 111,675             87,550               40,629               87,000               -1%
      Parking Meter Maintenance/Parts 106,806             72,000               17,489               72,000               0%
      Emergency Repairs 32,207               44,636               10,518               42,000               -6%
      Other 41,945               63,926               74,920               82,800               30%
          Total Building & Facility Operations 1,405,119          953,034             396,105             959,900             1%

Rolling Stock Operations:
      Fuel 757,437             912,321             319,333             769,836             -16%
      Fire & Police Supplies 24,261               41,674               9,480                 38,000               -9%
      Tire & Chains 25,924               32,052               13,589               31,750               -1%
      Repairs & Maintenance 782,722             680,759             356,816             775,250             14%
      Other 6,313                 13,200               2,437                 13,200               0%
            Total Rolling Stock Operations 1,596,657          1,680,006          701,655             1,628,036          -3%

Utilities:
      Electricity 3,302,812          3,379,917          1,235,297          3,616,153          7%
      Telephone/Data Lines 225,217             221,845             85,221               200,184             -10%
      Gas 348,178             352,477             28,669               366,758             4%
      Water 109,566             115,110             48,396               114,010             -1%
      Other -                         2,000                 -                         2,000                 0%
          Total Utilities 3,985,773          4,071,349          1,397,583          4,299,105          6%

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

EXPENDITURES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Materials & Supplies (cont'd)
   Rentals:
      Property - Space 221,127             224,800             112,893             186,800             -17%
      Software 245,240             416,836             284,737             321,990             -23%
      Equipment 76,039               101,466             29,657               97,142               -4%
                         Total Rentals 542,406             743,102             427,287             605,932             -18%

               Total Materials & Supplies 10,257,307        10,527,764        3,907,642          10,357,502        -2%

Direct Costs:
   Contractual Services:
      Ambulance Service Contract 360,408             380,000             180,204             360,408             -5%
      Consultants 141,644             431,873             273,699             256,532             -41%
      Financial & Auditing 90,000               92,500               87,852               92,500               0%
      Public Stenographer 12,826               30,000               2,200                 30,000               0%
      Athletic Officials 84,653               95,000               44,212               90,500               -5%
      Civil Service Exam Admin. 19,729               46,680               6,045                 45,880               -2%
      Service Contracts 742,132             848,834             488,539             939,332             11%
      Bus Transportation 84,779               92,879               62,608               77,079               -17%
      Waste Disposal Haulaway 802,965             868,121             341,506             844,212             -3%
      Labor Counsel 89,151               200,000             214,334             250,000             25%
      Program Services 589,095             869,523             317,147             804,517             -7%
      Network Support - Internet Access 142,222             153,575             119,445             150,575             -2%
      Humane Society 44,892               44,892               22,446               44,892               0%
      Ticket Collections 600,360             538,600             230,366             518,500             -4%
      Arbitration & Hearing Officers 31,604               75,700               8,656                 75,700               0%
      Meals 54,171               65,000               23,626               61,000               -6%
      Towing 61,160               65,000               24,725               65,000               0%
      Armory Contract Charges 264,000             264,000             154,000             264,000             0%
      Credit Card Fees 377,709             386,500             157,453             388,500             1%
      Miscellaneous 76,617               61,150               26,597               67,325               10%
   Insurances:
      Contribution to Self Ins. Fund 5,405,948          5,000,000          5,000,000          5,280,777          6%
      Other Insurance Premiums 56,596               117,000             56,527               107,278             -8%
   Legal Judgments - Settlements 1,873,896          1,847,862          595,286             1,800,000          -3%
   Taxes 358,398             450,000             -                         435,000             -3%
   BID Services 665,000 665,000 644,816 665,000             0%
   Rent Abatements (ETPA) 43,014               50,000               17,222               45,000               -10%
   NYS Admin. Charges (ETPA) 27,510               27,980               27,980               28,000               0%
   Procedural Review Tax Assess. 81,975               209,000             139,500             95,000               -55%
   Community Activities 81,501               90,580               84,292               100,650             11%
   Slater Center Support 220,000             220,000             165,000             220,000             0%
   Crime Control Planning 18,150               15,000               7,563                 15,000               0%
   Other 21,825               31,000               5,956                 27,000               -13%
                     Total Direct Costs 13,523,930        14,333,249        9,529,802          14,245,157        -1%

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

EXPENDITURES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Equipment:
      Rolling Stock 273,242             504,000 475,869 424,000 -16%
      Office Equipment 107,345             128,948             50,390               93,254               -28%
      Machinery & Tools 28,195               29,657               15,449               22,856               -23%
      Building Facility Enhancements 23,242               10,706               206                    18,000               68%
      Protective Services Equipment 17,334               105,880             76,876               43,500               -59%
      Fire Station Furnishings 189                    6,000                 3,137 6,000                 0%
      Mobile Radios 744                    6,000                 612                    6,000                 0%
      Security Equipment 1,689                 19,157               13,502 5,000                 -74%
      Traffic Control Equipment 42,737               33,470               33,458 34,000               2%
      Other Equipment 9,825                 38,825               5,234                 41,600               7%
                              Total Equipment 504,542             882,643             674,733             694,210             -21%

Other Debt:
      Repayment of Pension * 1,852,858          -                         -                         -                         -                

Other Financial Uses:
Transfer To:
      Library Fund * 5,999,944          6,128,516          2,724,741          6,185,000          1%
      Debt Service Fund 10,723,954        9,755,013          3,288,027          10,622,980        9%
      Capital Projects Fund 310,000             -                         -                         -                         0%
      Housing Auth. Enhancement Fund 1,615                 1,615                 810                    1,615                 0%
            Total Other Financial Uses 17,035,513        15,885,144        6,013,578          16,809,595        6%

      Reserve for Financing -                         4,230,537          -                         4,652,514 10%

      Total Other than Personnel Costs 43,174,150 45,859,337        20,125,755 46,758,978        2%

                              Total Expenditures 157,751,384$   161,964,308$   75,283,355$      162,942,320$   1%

*   Classification for Budgetary purposes.

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

51



CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

REVENUES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Council & Boards:
   Common Council -$                      5,603,688$       -$                      5,000,000$       -11%
   City Court 1,096,488         990,000            497,400            1,000,000         1%
   Real Estate Committee 163,967            -                        -                        -                        0%
            Total Council & Boards 1,260,455         6,593,688         497,400            6,000,000         -9%

General Government:
   City Clerk Office 126,956            123,335            58,806              124,380            1%
   Law Department 35,926              7,500                5,050                1,500                -80%
   Assessor's Office 2,080                1,970                737                   2,050                4%
   Finance Department 124,057,524     121,845,193     87,961,485       123,448,213     1%
   Purchase Department 110,043            95,000              615                   119,500            26%
   Planning Department 73,279              56,856              61,885              69,500              22%
   Building Department 3,301,038         2,605,825         1,880,955         3,143,352         21%
   Personnel Department 38,572              35,865              17,779              100,825            181%
             Total General Government 127,745,418     124,771,544     89,987,312       127,009,320     2%

Public Works:
   Bureau of Administration 1,029,248         692,750            468,627            780,550            13%
   Bureau of Engineering 89,534              57,250              47,975              69,000              21%
   Bureau of Building Maintenance 765,418            744,822            400,650            735,850            -1%
   Bureau of Garage and Shop 2                       100                   37                     100                   0%
   Bureau of Highways 128,110            112,501            21,661              114,931            2%
   Parks Maintenance 126,464            122,000            67,019              122,500            0%
   Bureau of Sanitation 90,539              81,600              6,026                83,200              2%
            Total Public Works 2,229,315         1,811,023         1,011,995         1,906,131         5%

Parking:
   General Operations 425,975            436,950            223,742            361,200            -17%
   Garages 10,133,831       10,952,323       5,791,965         10,397,167       -5%
   Surface Lots 2,521,216         2,573,360         1,446,909         2,426,700         -6%
   Streets 2,225,563         2,295,000         1,150,829         2,230,000         -3%
   Violations 7,036,170         7,094,000         3,636,723         7,267,000         2%
   Enforcement - City Center 441,650            449,952            180,505            366,773            -18%
   Traffic Operations 32,838              15,593              5,971                15,593              0%
            Total Parking 22,817,243       23,817,178       12,436,644       23,064,433       -3%

Public Safety:
   Public Safety Administration 51,113              -                        12,613              5,100                0%
   Fire Department 700,096            702,355            727,795            706,355            1%
   Police Department 1,754,222         1,993,611         905,210            1,880,486         -6%
            Total Public Safety 2,505,431         2,695,966         1,645,618         2,591,941         -4%

Community Services:
   Recreation and Parks 1,352,154         1,536,763         912,147            1,578,849         3%
   Youth Bureau 779,280            738,146            393,867            791,646            7%
            Total Community Services 2,131,434         2,274,909         1,306,014         2,370,495         4%

                     Total Revenues 158,689,296$   161,964,308$   106,884,983$   162,942,320$   1%

           REVENUE BUDGET BY DEPARTMENTS
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

EXPENDITURES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Council & Boards:
   Common Council 369,572$          4,669,374$       211,277$          5,062,514$       8%
   City Court 21,345 25,625 10,391 25,625 0%
   Board of Assessment Review 17,081 19,204 869 19,142 0%
   Zoning Appeals Board 102,158 105,293 49,894 105,251 0%
   Real Estate Committee -                        5,000 -                        5,000 0%
   Board of Ethics -                        300 -                        300 0%
   Housing Authority 11,368 12,185 6,091 12,162 0%
            Total Council & Boards 521,524 4,836,981 278,522 5,229,994 8%

General Government:
   Office of the Mayor 733,882 779,895 363,254 782,524 0%
   City Clerk Office 669,383 689,793 295,007 690,127 0%
   Law Department 1,827,637 2,604,978 1,319,486 2,604,517 0%
   Assessor's Office 652,680 660,567 301,345 674,470 2%
   Finance Department 28,837,915 25,726,112 14,083,697 25,852,971 0%
   Budget Department 671,007 376,865 157,200 383,841 2%
   Information Technology 1,365,602 1,555,022 835,850 1,386,464 -11%
   Purchase Department 607,530 633,354 296,508 628,038 -1%
   Planning Department 915,650 973,410 454,716 963,345 -1%
   Building Department 2,777,962 2,870,001 1,377,169 2,834,316 -1%
   Personnel Department 743,835 830,855 341,808 833,030 0%
            Total General Government 39,803,083 37,700,852 19,826,040 37,633,643 0%

Public Works:
   Bureau of Administration 1,661,104 1,607,495 762,186 1,538,672 -4%
   Bureau of Engineering 2,280,422 2,624,173 1,240,950 2,547,506 -3%
   Bureau of Building Maintenance 4,103,025 3,657,022 1,633,310 3,656,085 0%
   Bureau of Garage and Shop 2,326,395 2,359,959 1,138,419 2,360,181 0%
   Bureau of Storm Water 138,751 171,647 78,921 148,973 -13%
   Bureau of Highways 9,716,279 9,895,694 3,892,901 10,046,114 2%
   Parks Maintenance 1,980,562 2,059,656 849,673 2,000,239 -3%
   Bureau of Sanitation 7,515,480 7,679,671 3,579,917 7,700,447 0%
            Total Public Works 29,722,018 30,055,317 13,176,277 29,998,217 0%

Parking:
   General Operations 6,887,564 7,512,755 2,804,969 8,452,260 13%
   Garages 2,641,418 2,834,847 1,397,609 2,806,600 -1%
   Surface Lots 256,305 256,488 100,403 236,710 -8%
   Violations 1,209,455 1,186,457 526,738 1,139,150 -4%
   Enforcement 2,400,008 2,612,990 1,211,510 2,643,041 1%
   Enforcement - City Center 434,479 338,151 177,184 327,435 -3%
   Traffic Operations 1,389,704 1,435,780 715,224 1,415,217 -1%
            Total Parking 15,218,933 16,177,468 6,933,637 17,020,413 5%

Public Safety:
   Public Safety Administration 1,266,789 1,307,736 703,904 1,286,738 -2%
   Fire Department 24,630,505 25,182,992 12,100,888 24,946,134 -1%
   Police Department 34,351,178 34,038,075 16,251,813 33,880,203 0%
            Total Public Safety 60,248,472 60,528,803 29,056,605 60,113,075 -1%

Community Services:
   Public Library-G.F. Contribution 5,999,944 6,128,516 2,724,741 6,185,000 1%
   Recreation and Parks 3,688,586 3,846,116 2,009,361 3,870,077 1%
  Youth Bureau 2,548,824         2,690,255         1,278,172         2,891,901         7%
            Total Community Services 12,237,354       12,664,887       6,012,274         12,946,978       2%

                              Total Expenditures 157,751,384$   161,964,308$   75,283,355$     162,942,320$   1%

         EXPENDITURE BUDGET BY DEPARTMENTS
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

REVENUES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Policy Formulation & Administration:
   CC Policy Formulation -$                       5,603,688$       -$                      5,000,000$       -11%
   City Court Proceedings 1,096,488 990,000 497,400 1,000,000 1%
   City Clerk Services 126,956 123,335 58,806 124,380 1%
   Counsel to City 35,926 7,500 5,050 1,500 -80%
   Establish/Maintain Assessment Roll 2,080 1,970 737 2,050 4%
   Financial Policy and Administration 277 527 93 435 -17%
   Bookkeeping & Financial Reporting 12,447 11,500 9,881 10,415 -9%
   Disbursements & Payroll 4,022 4,020 4,008 4,020 0%
   Revenue Collections 94,264 75,000 68,780 90,000 20%
   City-wide Financial Activities 123,946,514 121,754,146 87,878,723 123,343,343 1%
   Purchasing, Stockroom & Warehouse 110,043 95,000 615 119,500 26%
   Personnel Administration, Services &
      Labor Relations 103                    40 4 40 0%
   Civil Service Administration 38,469 35,825 17,775 100,785 181%
   DPW Program Mgmt. & Admin. 1,029,248 692,750 468,627 780,550 13%
   DPW City-owned Bldg. Maintenance 765,418 744,822 400,650 735,850 -1%
   DPW Rolling Stock Maintenance 2                        100 37                      100 0%
   Tax Property Management 163,967             -                        -                        -                        0%
            Total Policy Formulation & Admin. 127,426,224 130,140,223 89,411,186 131,312,968 1%

Protection of Persons & Property:
   Street Lighting 21,442               7,000 704                    7,000 0%
   Public Safety Administration 51,113 -                        12,613 5,100                0%
   Fire Admin., Prevention & Suppression 700,096 702,355 727,795 706,355 1%
   License Division 364,939 376,705 211,336 376,625 0%
   Support Services 30,917 31,000 15,161 35,700 15%
   Community Policing 125,000             250,000            115,000            250,000            0%
   Patrol Operations 1,197,192 1,287,714 558,785 1,194,161 -7%
   Police - all other 30,729 44,192 2,633 20,000 -55%
   Traffic Enforcement Operations 5,445 4,000 2,295 4,000 0%
          Total Protection of Persons & Property 2,526,873 2,702,966 1,646,322 2,598,941 -4%

Environmental Protection:
   Waste Collection, Disposal & Recycling 90,539 81,600 6,026 83,200 2%
   Housing Code Enforcement 10,968 3,800 200 3,400 -11%
   Equip/Environmental Code Enforcement 645,703 619,625 445,054 716,375 16%
   Eng. Review/Construction Code Enf. 2,644,367 1,982,400 1,435,701 2,423,577 22%
            Total Environmental Protection 3,391,577 2,687,425 1,886,981 3,226,552 20%

Transportation:
   Forestry Services 1,246                 1,500 4,347                2,000 33%
   Snow Removal 74,730 75,851 -                        77,181 2%
   Street Repairs 30,532 28,050 16,440 28,550 2%
   Leaf Removal 160 100 170 200 100%
   Parking 22,784,405 23,801,585 12,430,673 23,048,840       -3%
   Traffic Engineering & Administration 5,593 5,593 -                        5,593 0%
   Operation/Maint. of Traffic Control Devices 27,245 10,000 5,971 10,000 0%
            Total Transportation 22,923,911 23,922,679 12,457,601 23,172,364 -3%

      BUDGET BY ACTIVITIES
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

REVENUES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Social Enrichment Opportunities:
   Admin. Services Recreation & Parks 55,098               48,300              26,378              48,300              0%
   Camps 363,289             424,000            364,603            403,000            -5%
   Pools -                         -                        -                        1,500                100%
   Youth Sports & Activities 180,480             190,720            130,997            193,000            1%
   Adult Sports & Activities 178,571             205,300            48,422              257,099            25%
   Special Recreation 63,480               68,000              30,990              69,500              2%
   Cultural & Special Events 22,605               24,600              22,110              24,600              0%
   Ebersole Rink 366,617             377,800            189,906            381,650            1%
   Saxon Woods Park 54,205               61,000              29,918              65,000              7%
   Parks Maintenance 126,464             122,000            67,019              122,500            0%
   Senior & Citizens Services 67,809               137,043            68,823              135,200            -1%
   Youth Program Mgmt/Administration 10,266               19,001              20                      -                        -100%
   After School Centers 623,937             602,990            291,940            601,490            0%
   Youth Employment 22,113               25,000              5,240                -                        -100%
   Neighborhood Services 4,191                 -                        -                        -                        0%
   Alternatives Program 20,684               10,735              -                        29,736              177%
   Bits 'N Pieces Summer Day Camp 98,089               80,420              96,667              90,420              12%
   Community Education/Training Center -                         -                        -                        70,000              100%
   City Support to Federal Programs 15,883               3,691                11,776              16,000              333%
          Total Social Enrichment Opportunities 2,273,781          2,400,600         1,384,809         2,508,995         5%

Physical Resource Development:
   Planning Services 47,368               47,120              42,995              46,500              -1%
   City Support to URA 10,028               6,045                7,114                7,000                16%
   Engineering Services 89,534               57,250              47,975              69,000              21%
          Total Physical Development 146,930             110,415            98,084              122,500            11%

                              Total Revenues 158,689,296$   161,964,308$   106,884,983$   162,942,320$   1%

      BUDGET BY ACTIVITIES
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

EXPENDITURES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Policy Formulation & Administration:
   CC Policy Formulation 369,572$           4,673,119$       211,277$          5,062,514$       8%
   City Court Proceedings 21,345 25,625 10,391 25,625 0%
   Assessment Review 17,081 19,204 869 19,142 0%
   Review of Zoning Appeals 102,158 105,293 49,894 105,251 0%
   Tax Property Management -                         5,000 -                        5,000 0%
   Board of Ethics -                         300 -                        300 0%
   WP Housing Authority 11,368 12,185 6,091 12,162 0%
   Municipal Management 733,882 776,150 363,254 782,524 1%
   City Clerk Services 605,152 621,495 292,571 618,200 -1%
   Elections 64,231 68,298 2,436 71,927 5%
   Counsel to City 1,235,373 1,510,080 646,622 1,676,939 11%
   Litigation 285,702 451,796 252,665 357,451 -21%
   Labor Relations 224,587 434,102 280,699 475,127 9%
   Tax Assessment Review 81,975 209,000 139,500 95,000 -55%
   Establish/Maintain Assessment Roll 652,680 660,567 301,345 674,470 2%
   Financial Policy and Administration 407,089 429,479 186,299 431,410 0%
   Bookkeeping & Financial Reporting 299,837 330,394 146,687 336,510 2%
   Disbursements & Payroll 454,064 531,771 236,676 533,197 0%
   Revenue Collections 624,701 639,778 290,106 644,573 1%
   City-wide Financial Activities 27,052,224 23,794,690 13,223,929 23,907,281 0%
   Resource Planning & Management 671,007 376,865 157,200 383,841 2%
   Information Technology 1,365,602 1,555,022 835,850 1,386,464 -11%
   Purchasing, Stockroom & Warehouse 607,530 633,354 296,508 628,038 -1%
   Personnel Administration, Services &
      Labor Relations 271,078 300,360 132,474 302,644 1%
   Civil Service Administration 472,757 530,495 209,334 530,386 0%
   DPW Program Mgmt. & Admin. 1,661,104 1,607,495 762,186 1,538,672 -4%
   DPW City-Owned Bldg. Maintenance 4,103,025 3,657,022 1,641,310 3,656,085 0%
   DPW Rolling Stock Maintenance 2,326,395 2,359,959 1,138,419 2,360,181 0%
           Total Policy Formulation & Admin. 44,721,519 46,318,898 21,814,592 46,620,914 1%

Protection of Persons & Property:
   Street Lighting 1,598,583 1,873,384 693,723 1,861,940 -1%
   Public Safety Administration 906,381 927,736 523,700 926,330 0%
   Fire Administration 540,448 566,604 253,002 568,967 0%
   Fire Prevention 1,084,995 1,063,924 476,067 1,052,381 -1%
   Fire Training 301,384 279,819 144,153 276,543 -1%
   Fire Special Operations 203,929 238,598 117,258 37,424 -84%
   Emergency Medical Services 360,408 380,000 180,204 360,408 -5%
   Fire Suppression 22,499,749 23,034,047 11,110,408 23,010,819 0%
   Police Personnel/Administration 2,479,504 2,595,219 1,158,599 2,508,987 -3%
   Police Comm/Equip. Maint. 164,213 172,948 66,062 169,812 -2%
   License Division 142,930 138,248 65,802 136,912 -1%
   Support Services 1,425,260 1,416,916 638,003 1,385,262 -2%
   Training/Special Programs 15,851 36,258 3,504 35,738 -1%
   Community Policing 1,785,495 2,097,109 940,083 2,162,697 3%
   Criminal Investigations 3,931,130 3,941,179 1,858,756 3,901,101 -1%
   Narcotics Unit 1,020,223 898,552 441,802 889,416 -1%
   Patrol Operations 20,669,162 19,813,805 9,764,662 19,834,884 0%
   Traffic Enforcement 2,659,543 2,873,725 1,292,522 2,802,318 -2%
   ESU/Special Response Team 57,867 54,116 22,018 53,076 -2%
        Total Protection of Persons & Property 61,847,055 62,402,187 29,750,328 61,975,015 -1%

    BUDGET BY ACTIVITIES
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND

2014-2015 2014-2015
2013-2014 Revised Budget Recognized 2015-2016 % Increase

EXPENDITURES: Actual 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 Budget (Decrease)

Environmental Protection:
   Storm Water System Maintenance 138,751             171,647            78,921              148,973            -13%
   Waste Collection, Disposal & Recycling 7,515,480          7,679,671         3,579,917         7,700,447         0%
   Housing Code Enforcement 769,647             819,434            403,007            800,596            -2%
   Equip/Environmental Code Enforcement 1,039,590          1,069,251         508,859            1,068,096         0%
   Eng. Review/Construction Code Enf. 968,725             981,316            465,303            965,624            -2%
            Total Environmental Protection 10,432,193        10,721,319       5,036,007         10,683,736       0%

Transportation:
   Forestry Services 567,931             701,570            362,865            621,348            -11%
   Snow Removal 1,436,331          1,058,763         38,120              1,139,431         8%
   Street Cleaning 390,210             415,921            185,908            414,118            0%
   Street Repairs 5,464,748          5,542,405         2,458,334         5,697,425         3%
   Leaf Removal 258,476             303,651            153,951            311,852            3%
   Parking 13,829,229        14,741,688       6,218,413         15,605,196       6%
   Traffic Engineering & Administration 365,214             392,058            184,022            380,513            -3%
   Operations/Maint. of Traffic Control Devices 1,024,490          1,043,722         531,202            1,034,704         -1%
            Total Transportation 23,336,629        24,199,778       10,132,815       25,204,587       4%

Social Enrichment Opportunities:
   Admin. Services Recreation & Parks 872,081             898,528            417,623            925,231            3%
   Camps 464,399             487,825            319,041            460,478            -6%
   Pools 108,353             104,177            76,540              125,101            20%
   Youth Sports & Activities 555,163             518,928            294,804            536,666            3%
   Adult Sports & Activities 315,524             346,369            180,511            333,480            -4%
   Special Recreation 72,465               125,172            57,902              117,286            -6%
   Cultural & Special Events 179,131             177,662            135,980            177,405            0%
   Renaissance Plaza 51,291               73,979              30,330              60,979              -18%
   Ebersole Rink 344,774             351,196            135,687            365,728            4%
   Saxon Woods Park 47,208               57,563              25,010              57,358              0%
   Parks Maintenance 1,980,562          2,059,656         849,673            2,000,239         -3%
   Senior & Citizens Services 678,197             704,717            327,933            710,365            1%
   Youth Program Mgmt/Administration 542,763             558,170            259,294            596,371            7%
   After School Centers 810,899             872,079            317,181            865,662            -1%
   Youth Employment 486,346             499,419            342,135            497,218            0%
   Neighborhood Services 330,776             337,965            136,937            340,013            1%
   Alternatives Program 292,251             333,720            151,104            331,448            -1%
   Bits 'N Pieces Summer Day Camp 85,789               88,902              71,521              90,265              2%
   Community Education/Training Center -                         -                        -                        170,924            100%
   General Fund Contribution to Library 5,999,944          6,128,516         2,724,741         6,185,000         1%
   City Support to Federal Programs 3,599                 3,691                1,759                3,684                0%
            Total Social Enrichment Opportunities 14,221,515        14,728,234       6,855,706         14,950,901       2%

Physical Resource Development:
   Planning Services 906,052             963,567            450,027            953,523            -1%
   City Support to URA 5,999                 6,152                2,930                6,138                0%
   Engineering Services 2,280,422          2,624,173         1,240,950         2,547,506         -3%
            Total Physical Development 3,192,473          3,593,892         1,693,907         3,507,167         -2%

                              Total Expenditures 157,751,384$   161,964,308$   75,283,355$     162,942,320$   1%

     BUGET BY ACTIVITIES
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LIBRARY FUND 

REVENUES: $6,363,016 

General Fund Contribution $6,185,000 

Intergovernmental $16,060 

lo.3%1 
I 2.s%l I Al10ther$161,956 

EXPENDITURES: $6,363,016 

Children's Services $914,398 

I Adult Services $1,475,409 

CirculationfTech Support $1, 737,998 

60 

Library Building 
Operat ions 
$1,260,988 

Library Adminislration 
$974,223 
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SELF INSURANCE FUND 

General Fund Charges 
$5,280,777 

I Liability Loss $1,236,000 

REVENUES: $5,509,239 

EXPENDITURES: $5,509,239 

Other Funds Charges 
$228,462 

I Workers Compensation $2,454,000 

I Policy Premiums $97 4 ,931 

I Unemployment $200,000 I Administration $644,308 
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SEWER RENT FUND 

REVENUES: $2,310,313 

Charges for Services $2.297,713 

I Miscellaneous $10,600 .4% 

EXPENSES: $2,310,313 

I Salaries & Wages $477,456 

I Depreciation $743,463 

Interest $2.000 .1 % 

Employee Benefits 
$314,922 

Materials& 
Supplies 
$1 57,720 

I Other $355,540 
Debt Service - Interest $48,319 I 
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WATER FUND 

REVENUES: $13,646,600 

I Water Charges $13,614.000 

I 0.2% I I All Other $29,600 

I 0.1% I I Interest $3,000 

EXPENSES: $14,491 ,840 

I Benefits $1, 179, 120 

I Salaries $2,200, 142 

I All Other $881 ,893 

I Depreciation $1 , 163,901 

I Direct Costs $896,676 I Other Materials & Supplies $821 ,966 
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The pie chart above is a summary of the capital improvements for fiscal year 2015-2016 approved by the 
Capital Projects Board. Of the $18.5 million in recommended projects, approximately 72% are 
attributable to the General Fund. The remaining projects are related to the Cable TV Fund (2%), the 
Water Fund (23%) and the Sewer Rent Fund (3%). 

 
 
The pie chart above is a summary of the financing sources to fund capital projects planned for fiscal 
year 2015-2016 

Public Buildings 
$1.7M 
9.2% 

Infrastructure 
$4.5M 
24.4% 

Public Parking 
$1.9M 
10.4% 

Water Systems 
$4.0M 
21.5% 

Sanitary Sewer 
System $.5M 

2.7% 

Rolling Stock 
$2.7M 
14.4% 

Other Projects 
$3.1M 
16.6% 

Debt Issuance 
Costs $.1M 

0.8% 

SUMMARY OF APPROVED  
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS $18.5M 

Other Tax 

Tax Supported 
Debt  $8.1M 

43.6% 

Tax Supported 
Cash $.4M 

2.2% 

Self-Liquidating 
Debt $6.4M 

34.8% 

Other Cash 
Sources $3.6M 

19.4% 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS  
PLANNED FINANCING SOURCES $18.5M 

Other Tax 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

REVENUES: $12,887,512 

I Net General Fund Contrib $10,622,980 I Approp. of Fund Bal. $1 ,572,500 

EXPENDITURES: $12,887,512 

Library Fund 
Contribution $530,616 

EFC Subsidy $161.416 

Interest Payments & Fiscal Charges $4, 139,293 

Principal Payments $8,7 48,219 
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The following exhibit demonstrates the trend of City indebtedness beginning in fiscal year 2011-12 
through the period covered by the 2015-21 Capital Improvement Program including the relationship 
between tax-supported indebtedness and indebtedness which is self-liquidating. The funding for self-
liquidating debt is provided from water billings, sewer rent billings and parking revenues. The funding 
for tax-supported debt which includes the White Plains City Center Garage comes from general City 
revenue, including real property taxes. While tax-supported debt increases throughout the years, as 
the chart below indicates, this trend is beginning to moderate slightly before increasing again.           
 

 
 
At the beginning of the period, authorized and outstanding indebtedness totaled $142.8 million, with 
tax-supported debt accounting for approximately 55% of the total. At June 30, 2013, tax-supported 
debt remained at 55% of total debt which had increased to $148.0 million. As of June 30, 2014, the 
percentage of tax-supported and self-liquidating debt shifted slightly, to 56% and 54%, respectively, 
with a decrease occurring in fiscal year 2014-2015 due to the issuance of a significant amount of 
Water Fund debt.  Indebtedness projected from 2015-16 through 2020-21 is based on the adopted 
Capital Improvement Program.  During that time period, new authorizations for self-liquidating debt 
are projected to total $48.9 million compared to tax-supported new debt of $56.3 million. The City=s 
actual indebtedness and subsequent debt service during this time period will depend on the approval 
and timing of the related bond issues.  
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CITY INDEBTEDNESS 

It is important to note in any discussion of indebtedness that White Plains' credit rating from Moody's 
Investors Services is Aa1 , thereby indicating the Mayor and Common Council have traditionally 
established and followed debt management policies which have protected the financial well-being of 
the City. Continued vig ilance will be needed as the state-mandated tax cap has resulted in increased 
borrowing to maintain the City's infrastructure in adequate condition. 

The Local Finance Law of the State of New York establishes a cap on the level of debt cities may 
incur. The constitutional debit limit is calculated at 7% of the average last five years full valuation. It 
is currently projected that the City wi ll have exhausted 21.4% of its available debt limit and will have 
approximately $436 million of debt contracting margin (borrowing authority) available when the 
constitutional debt limitation is computed at June 30, 2015. 

The final consideration in determining acceptable debt levels is the City's ability to repay its debt 
obligations. Based upon the 2015-21 Capital Improvement Program adopted by the Capital Projects 
Board, it is projected that net debt service payments for the operating funds combined will equal less 
than the credit industry bench mark of 10% of general expenditures as of June 30, 2016. Total 
authorized and outstanding indebtedness will be less than 5% of the full valuation of property within 
the City as of the same date. Total outstanding debt per capita as of June 30, 2016 is projected to be 
$3, 130. Net debt per capita is projected to equal $1,577. 

The exhibit below demonstrates the City's appropriations for debt service since fiscal year 2011-12 
through fiscal year 2014-15 and the projected payments for fiscal years 2015-16 through 2020-21 
based on the 2015-21 Capital Improvement Program. 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR DEBT SERVICE 

M 
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FY 
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• Tax Supported • Self Liquidating 
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PROFORMA SCHEDULE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES PAYABLE 
JUNE 30, 2015 & 2016 

Description 

General Projects: 
City Hall Electrical Study - Design 
Maple Avenue Storm Water Drain 
Renovations to Fire Facilities FY 11-12 
Gillie Park Imp-Design of Stairway 
Misc. SWD Reconstruction FY 13-14 
Renovations to Fire Facilities FY 13-14 
City Fuel Site Upgrades 
Tibbets Park Rehabilitation 
Mamaroneck Ave. Signalization Ph. 1 
PS Electronic Devices Replacement FY 13-14 
Traffic Signal Replacement 
PS Communications Room A/C-Design 
Delfino Park-Ebersole Ice Rink 
City-wide Security & Fire Alarm Upgrades 
Kittrell Park Pool Construction 
Rolling Stock Acquistion Heavy Duty FY 14-15 
Rosedale Ave. SWD 
PS Electronic Devices Replacement FY 14-15 
Miscellaneous Street Reconstruction FY 14-15 
Miscellaneous Street Reconstruction FY 14-15 (2) 
City-wide IT Infrastructure Repl/Enhancements 
Fiber Optic Traffic System As Builts 
Renovations to Fire Facilities FY 14-15 
Miscellaneous Storm Water Drains FY 14-15 
20 Ferris Avenue Mold Remediation Phase I 
City Hall Front Steps 
Community Education Facility 
Local Traffic Controller Upgrade 
WP Multi-Modal Transportation Study 
Prisoner Processing Area 
Maple Avenue SWD Phase II 
FY 14-15 Capital Improvement Program 
FY 15-16 Capital Improvement Program 

srr General Improvements 

Library: 
Library Air Handler System 
Library Boilers 
FY 14-15 Capital Improvement Program 
FY 15-16 Capital Improvement Program 

Sff Library Improvements 

(1) Of this amount, $125,000 is a grant from FEMA 

Original 
Authorization Un issued Issue 

$ 151,500 $ 151,500 $ 
454,500 (2) 454,500 (2) 

217,000 (1) 217,000 (1) 

70,700 70,700 
505,000 505,000 
252,500 (2) 252,500 (2) 

353,500 (2) 353,500 (2) 

101,000 101,000 
252,500 252,500 
156,500 (2) 156,500 (2) 

227,250 227,250 
35,500 35,500 

757,500 757,500 
303,000 303,000 

2,424,000 (2) 2,424,000 (2) 

2, 173,500 (2) 2, 173,500 (2) 

252,500 (2) 252,500 (2) 

101,000 101,000 
1,313,000 (2) 1 ,313,000 (2) 

1,323,200 (2) 1,323,200 (2) 

126,250 126,250 
50,500 50,500 

757,500 757,500 
505,000 505,000 
505,000 505,000 
252,500 252,500 
139,900 139,900 
141,400 141,400 

1,000,000 1,000,000 
101,000 101,000 
404,000 404,000 

1,595,800 1,595,800 

17,004,000 17,004,000 

505,000 505,000 
404,000 404,000 
1Q1,000 101,000 

- -
1,010,000 1,010,000 

(2) February 2015 bond sale ($8, 703,200 tax-supported debt) 

Projected Projected Fiscal Year 2015-2016 
Balance Interest Principal Interest 
6/30/15 Rate Payments Payments 

$ 151,500 $ $ 

217,000 
70,700 

505,000 

101,000 
252,500 

227,250 
35,500 

757,500 
303,000 

101,000 

126,250 
50,500 

757,500 
505,000 
505,000 
252,500 
139,900 
141,400 

1,000,000 
101,000 
404,000 

1,595,800 

- 8,300,800 - -

505,000 
404,000 
101,000 

-
- 1,010,000 - -

Balance 
Outstanding 

6/30/16 

$ 151,500 

217,000 
70,700 

505,000 

101,000 
252,500 

227,250 
35,500 

757,500 
303,000 

101,000 

126,250 
50,500 

757,500 
505,000 
505,000 
252,500 
139,900 
141,400 

1,000,000 
101,000 
404,000 

1,595,800 
8!074,600 

16,375,400 

505,000 
404,000 
101,000 

1,010,000 
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PROFORMA SCHEDULE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES PAYABLE 
JUNE 30, 2015 & 2016 (cont.) 

Projected Projected Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Balance 
Original Balance Interest Principal Interest Outstanding 

Description Authorization Un issued Issue 6130/15 Rate Payments Payments 6/30/16 
Parking: 
Misc. Parking Lot Rehabilitation FY 13-14 3()3,000 303,000 303,000 303,000 
Garage Membrane Design & Replacement 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 
Chester Maple Garge Fire System Upgrade 252,500 252,500 252,500 252,500 
Lex-Grove E/W Structural Rehabilitation 1,010,000 (2) 1,010,000 (2) 

Municipal Parking Structure Rehabilitation FY14-15 707,000 (2) 707,000 (2) 

Lex-Grove E/W Generator Replacement Design 50,500 50,500 50,500 50,500 
FY 15-16 Capital Improvement Program - - - 1,717,000 

SIT Parking Improvements 2,424,000 2,424,000 - 707,000 - - 2,424,000 

Water Fund: 
Dam Rehabilitation Phase II 600,000 600,000 (3) 600,000 600,000 
Water Transmission from CAPS 3,000,000 1,500,000 (4) 1,500,000 1,500,000 
Storage Reservoir Replacement-Design 502,500 502,500 502,500 502,500 
New Well Field 101,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 
Miscellaneous Water Lines FY 12-13 2,171,500 (2) 2, 171,500 (2) 

Rolling Stock Acquistion Heavy Duty FY 14-15 75,750 75,750 75,750 75,750 
Filtration Plant Rehabilitation 2,020,000 2,020,000 2,020,000 2,020,000 
Dam Rehabilitation Construction 10, 100,000 (2) 10, 100,000 (2) 

Automated Meter Reading System 3,030,000 (2) 3,030,000 (2) 

Orchard Street Pump Station Roof 252,500 (2) 252,500 (2) 

Fluoride Tank Replacement OSPS 2,525,000 2,525,000 2,525,000 2,525,000 
Fluoride Tank Replacement CAPS 1,212,000 1,212,000 1,212,000 1,212,000 
FY 14-15 Capital Improvement Program 2,020,500 2,020,500 2,020,500 2,020,500 
FY 15-16 Capital Improvement Program - - - 4,242,300 

SIT Water Fund 27,6110,750 26,110,750 - 10,556,750 - - 14,799,050 

Sewer Fund: 

Misc. Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction FY 13-14 303,000 303,000 303,000 303,000 

Misc. Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction FY 14-15 505,000 - 505,000 505,000 

FY 14-15 Capital Improvement Program 454,600 454,600 454,600 454,600 

FY 15-16 Capital Improvement Program - - - 505,000 

SIT Sewer Fund 1,262,600 757,600 - 1,262,600 - - 1,767,600 

Total Bond Anticipation Notes: $, 49,3111,350 $ 47,306,350 $ - $ 21,837,150 $ - $ - $ 36,376,050 

(2) February 2015 bond sale ($17,271,000 seH-liquidating debt) (4) Of this amount $485,000 is a potential grant from NYS EPA 

(3) Of this amount, $600,000 is a potential grant from NYS Clean Water Act 
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The People 
of the 

City of White Plains 

Mayor 

Operating Depa1t ments 

of the 
City Clerk Finance 

~~ 
~~ 

of 
Pur·cha.se 

of 
Recreation & 

Par·k~ 

of 
Public 
\\'ork~ 

Youth 
Bu r·eau 

Other Operating Agencies 

White Plains Cable Television Access Commission* 
\Vhite Plains City Court 
Waite Plains Housing Authority * 
Waite Plains Public Libl'ary 
Waite Plains U1·ban Renewal Agency* 

*Budget is adopted by govel'ning boa1·d other than 
the Common Council. 

Board of 
Assessment 

Review 

Board of 
Examiners of 

Motion Pictw'e 
Operators• 

Capital 
Projects 
Board * 

Design 
Review 
Board, * 

Planning 
Board* 

T ransponation 
Commission * 

Common 
Council 

Advisory Boards & Commissions 

Board of 
Electrical 
Conll'OI * 

Budget & 
Manae:ement 

Advisory 
Committee* 

Communiry 
Development 

Citizens 
Advisory 

Committee • 

Examining 
Board of 

Stationary 
Engineers * 

Real 
Estate 

Committee 

Youth 
Board* 

Board of 
Ethics 

Building 
Code 

Appeals 
Committee* 

Conseivation 
Board • 

Mayor's 
Advisory 

Commi:tlee on 
the Disabled * 

Recreation 
Advisory 

Committee• 

Zoning 
Board 

of Appeals 

* Does not have operating budget and is not reflected in 
docwnent. 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
FULL TIME PERSONNEL SUMMARY 

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 
DEPARTMENT ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED 

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 

GENERAL FUND: 
Council and Boards: 

Common Council 6 6 6 6 
Zoning Board of Appeals 1 1 1 1 

SIT 7 7 7 7 
General Government: 

Office of the Mayor 6 6 6 6 
City Clerk Office 6 6 6 6 
Law Department 10 10 10 10 
Assessor Office 6 6 5 5 

Finance Department 16 16 16 16 
Information Technology 8 8 8 8 

Budget Department 5 5 4 4 
Purchase Department 6 5 5 5 
Planning Department 9 8 7 7 
Building Department 22 20 21 21 

Traffic Department 10 10 0 0 
Personnel Department 6 5 4 4 

SIT 110 105 92 92 
Public Works: 

Bureau of Administration 14 13 12 11 
Bureau of Engineering 14 14 14 16 

Bureau of Building Maintenance 20 19 20 19 
Bureau of Garage and Shop 21 21 21 21 

Bureau of Storm Water 2 2 2 2 
Bureau of Highways 72 72 72 72 
Bureau of Sanitation 70 68 65 65 

SIT 213 209 206 206 
Public Safety: 

Public Safety Administration 4 4 4 4 
Fire Department 161 161 152 151 

Police Department 237 237 228 228 
SIT 402 402 384 383 

Community Services: 
Recreation & Parks 18 16 15 15 

Youth Bureau 17 15 13 13 
SIT 35 31 28 28 

Parking Department: 
Administration 7 6 9 9 
Lots/Garages 50 46 46 46 

EnforcemenWiolations 37 38 38 38 
Traffic Maintenance 0 0 6 6 

SIT 94 90 99 99 

TOTALGENERALFUNO 861 844 81 6 815 

Library Fund 42 40 39 39 

Self Insurance Fund 2 2 2 2 

Sewer Rent Fund 8 8 8 8 

Water Fund 29 29 29 29 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL 942 923 894 893 
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ADOPTED 
BUDGET 
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1 
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70 
63 
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13 
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9 
46 
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99 
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37 

2 

7 

29 
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